LMX2541 Family
Ultra Low Noise Frequency Synthesizer with
Integrated VCO
Evaluation Board Operating Instructions
National Semiconductor Corporation
High Speed Signal Path Division
Precision Timing Devices
12-4-2009

middle, and high frequency.
To measure the VCO phase noise, a simple
technique is to lock the PLL to the desired
frequency and set the charge pump state to
“Tri-State”, by clicking this on the PLL tab on
Codeloader.  If the phase noise analyzer can
track the signal, a reasonable measurement
can be made.  To ensure that this
measurement is of the VCO noise, omit the the
spurs and disconnect the microwire
programming cable.
 Bill of Materials
Revision 9/30/2009
Part Manufacturer Part Number Qty Identifier
Capacitors
100 pF Kemet C0603C101J5GAC 4 C1, C5, C33, C35
2.2 nF Kemet C0603C222J5GAC 1 C3_LF
22 nF Kemet C0603C223K5RAC 1 C2_LF
0.1 uF Kemet C0603C104K5RAC 19 C2, C6, C9, C10, C11, C12, C13, C17, C18, C21, C24, C25,
C26, C27, C28, C32, C36, C40, C49
1 uF Kemet C0603C105K8VAC 10 C3, C7, C16, C19, C31, C37, C41, C42, C43, C50
4.7 uF Kemet C0603C475K9PAC 4 C14, C15, C20, C34
10 uF Kemet C0805C106K9PAC 6 C4, C8, C30, C38, C39, C48
Resistors
0 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW06030000Z0EA 7 R3_LF, R12, R21, R39, R41, R42, R46
4.7 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW06034R7JNEA 2 R49, R50
10 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW060310R0JNEA 3 R6, R47, R48
18 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW060318R0JNEA 1 R2
51 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW060351R0JNEA 2 R10, R14
120 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW0603120RJNEA 3 R7, R8, R51
180 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW0603180RJNEA 1 R36
330 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW0603330RJNEA 2 R1, R3
470 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW0603470RJNEA 1 R2_LF
2.2 k Vishay/Dale CRCW06032K20JNEA 1 R35
15 k Vishay/Dale CRCW060315K0JNEA 3 R30, R32, R34
27 k Vishay/Dale CRCW060327K0JNEA 5 R29, R31, R33, R37, R38
100 k Vishay/Dale CRCW0603100KJNEA 2 R4, R5
Other
Ferrite Digikey 490-1015-1-ND 7 L1, L2, L3, L4, L5, L6, L7
3.3 V zener Comchip CZRU52C3V3 1 D2
HEADER_2X5